
http://www.wrwc.us/
http://www.wrwc.us/
https://notice.nv.gov/






















5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 6 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

POSSIBLE MOTION 
“Move to adopt and certify the WRWC Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2019 – 2020, and 
direct staff to transmit a copy to the Nevada Tax Commission, together with an affidavit 
of proof of publication of the notice of the public hearing, in accordance with law.”  
 
JS:jp 
 
Attachment 1:   WRWC Final State Budget for Fiscal Year 2019 – 2020 
Attachment 2:   WRWC Fiscal Year 2019 – 2020 approved Tentative Budget Worksheets  
 
 
 
 



























 5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 7(a) 
  

Western Regional Water Commission 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
DATE: May 17, 2019 
 
TO: Chair and Members, Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”)  
 
FROM: Jim Smitherman, WRWC Water Resources Program Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (“IA”) with the 

University of Nevada, Reno (“UNR”), to readjust certain task completion 
dates, and reallocate previously approved funding from the Regional 
Water Management Fund (“RWMF”), in an amount not to exceed 
$96,926, to continue the Advanced Water Treatment Technologies 
Demonstration Project (the “Project”) for Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2019 – 2020; 
and if approved, authorize the Chair to execute the Second Amendment 
for that purpose. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY 
The First Amended IA between the WRWC and UNR, to fund the Project, expires on 
June 30, 2020. The IA contains a budget that allocates funding for each of 4 fiscal years, 
as shown in the table below. UNR has made substantial progress to date, including the 
completion of Tasks 1, 2, 3 and 4, and delivery of draft reports for each task. Because of 
unforeseen circumstances beyond its control, UNR has requested changes to the Project 
schedule and budget allocations for FY 2018-2019 and FY 2019-2020, also shown in the 
table below. 
  
UNR has requested that tasks initially scheduled to be completed in year 3 be rescheduled 
for completion in year 4 to compensate for the unanticipated delay. Funding for those 
tasks, in the amount of $96,926, would be reallocated to year 4. The request for funding 
reallocation is tabulated below. Neither the total dollar amount, nor the completion date 
for the Project will be changed by approval of the request by the WRWC. 
 

Project Year (Fiscal 
Year) 

Existing Amount $ Change $ Revised Amount $ 

1  (2016/2017) 83,739     0 83,739     
2  (2017/2018) 243,178 0 243,178 
3  (2018/2019) 208,466 <96,926> 111,540 
4  (2019/2020) 141,091 96,926 238,017 
TOTAL 676,475  676,475 

 
 
 
 



5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 7(a) 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

BACKGROUND 
On August 17, 2016, the WRWC approved total funding for the Project not to exceed 
$676,475, over 4 fiscal years, and authorized the Chair to execute an IA with UNR for 
that purpose. In June 2017, UNR and the WRWC executed the First Amendment to the 
IA to adjust certain task completion dates, and reallocate previously approved funding. 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION 
None 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
This item will have no net impact on the RWMF. The FY 2019 – 2020 Tentative Budget 
includes adequate budget in the professional services category to accommodate the 
proposed change. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The NNWPC recommends that the WRWC approve UNR’s request to readjust task 
completion dates, and reallocate funding for the Project, as described above, and 
authorize the Chair to execute the Second Amendment to the IA with UNR for that 
purpose. 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
“Move to approve UNR’s request to readjust task completion dates, and reallocate 
funding for the Project, as described above, and authorize the Chair to execute the Second 
Amendment to the IA with UNR for that purpose.”  
 
JS:jp 
 
 
 
 
 



  5-23-19: WRWC Agenda Item 7(b) 
  

 
Western Regional Water Commission 

 

  
    

STAFF REPORT 
 
   
DATE: May 17, 2019 
TO: Chair and Members, Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”)  
FROM: Chris Wessel, WRWC Water Management Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Fifth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (“IA”) with the Truckee Meadows 

Water Authority (“TMWA”), in an amount not to exceed $100,000 from the 
Regional Water Management Fund (“RWMF”), to continue the Water Usage 
Review Program for Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2019 – 2020; and, if approved, authorize 
the Chairman to execute a Fifth Amendment for that purpose. 

 

SUMMARY 
The Northern Nevada Water Planning Commission (“NNWPC”), at its May 1, 2019 meeting, 
approved a motion to recommend that the WRWC approve a request by TMWA for funding 
from the RWMF, in an amount not to exceed $100,000, for continuation of the Water Usage 
Review Program for FY 2019 – 2020.  In this program, TMWA staff works with customers at 
their homes and businesses to advise them how to manage indoor and outdoor water use based 
on their specific site characteristics.  TMWA finds this form of customer education to be highly 
effective and considers the Water Usage Review Program a success.  
 
BACKGROUND 
In 2013, the NNWPC recommended, and the WRWC approved, a two-year IA with TMWA to 
provide $65,558 per year, approximately 60 percent funding, for the Water Usage Review 
Program.  Beginning in 2015 the IA has been amended annually, in an amount not to exceed 
$100,000 per fiscal year, to partially reimburse TMWA.  The proposed funding for FY 2019 – 
2020 will reimburse TMWA for approximately 44% of its costs for the Program. The NNWPC, 
and its predecessor entity, the Regional Water Planning Commission, have supported the Water 
Usage Review Program since its inception in 2003. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The fiscal impact to the RWMF, should this item be approved, will not exceed a total of 
$100,000 in FY 2019– 2020.  The FY 2019 – 2020 approved budget includes $100,000 for this 
project.  Budget authority is located in Fund Group 766, Fund 7066, Account Number 710100, 
Professional Services Cost Object WP310101.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The NNWPC recommends that the WRWC approve funding in an amount not to exceed 
$100,000 from the RWMF to support TMWA’s Water Usage Review Program for FY 2019 – 
2020; and if approved, authorize the Chairman to execute a Fifth Amendment for that purpose.   
 



5-23-19: WRWC Agenda Item 7(b) 

Page 2 of 2 
 

POSSIBLE MOTION 
“Move to approve TMWA’s request for funding, in an amount not to exceed $100,000 from the 
RWMF, to continue the Water Usage Review Program for FY 2019 – 2020, and authorize the 
Chairman to execute the Fifth Amendment to the IA for that purpose." 
 
 
CW:jp 
 
Attachment:  TMWA Water Usage Review Program Proposal for FY2019-2020 



5-23-19: WRWC Agenda Item 7(b)

Memorandum

Truckee Meadows Water Authority is a not-for-profit, community-owned water utility, 
overseen by elected officials and citizen appointees from Reno, Sparks and Washoe County. 

 1355 Capital Blvd.    P.O. Box 30013    Reno, NV  89520-3013 
     775.834.8080          775.834.8003 P 

 
F 
 

TO: Jim Smitherman, Northern Nevada Water Planning Commission 

FROM: Laine Christman, Resource Economist/Conservation Supervisor 

DATE:  4/5/2019 

SUBJECT: Water Usage Review Program Performance and Budget Proposal – FY2020 

Summary 

TMWA’s Water Usage Review Program is an integral part of its Conservation Plan. The Program helps 
customers determine the cause of higher-than-normal water bills and find solutions to lower their water usage as 
well as detect water leaks in their system. Under the Program, conservation staff conduct water usage reviews at 
customers’ service locations. Currently, TMWA has two permanent full-time staff members to handle water usage 
reviews.  These staff members are very experienced and certified EPA WaterSense irrigation auditors.  

In 2018, TMWA staff conducted 2,410 water usage reviews. This total is up 26% from 2017. In the included 
budget proposal for the Program the total estimated costs for FY 2020 are $234,690. This estimate includes 
salaries and benefits, transportation expenses, and administrative costs. TMWA is requesting Western Regional 
Water Commission contribute $100,000 from the Regional Water Management Fund to fund a portion of the 
Program for FY2020. This request is approximately 43% of the Program’s total estimated cost.  

The Program’s scope of work includes the following goals and actions: 

Conservation Objectives  

• Leak detection of customers’ water services
• Aid customers in understanding water usage patterns on their premises
• Educate customers on water efficient measures with property-specific recommendations

Program Administration 

• Analyze historical water usage, determine usage patterns, and identify any ongoing leak signatures
• Test water meters for accuracy
• Provide consultations regarding efficient water usage in and around a customer’s property
• Provide water-saving devices (such as low-flow shower heads, hose nozzles, deep root feeders, hose

timers, dye tablets, etc.) as needed
• Provide ongoing training for auditing staff



2 

5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 7(b)

Below is the number of reviews conducted under the Program as well as an itemized budget proposal for FY 
2020. 

Figure 1: Water Usage Reviews Completed in Calendar Year 2018 

Table 1. Program Budget Proposal for Fiscal Year 2020 

Cost Item Estimated Cost 

Salaries and Benefits1  $       215,506.00 

Transportation Expenses2  $         14,183.85 

Administrative3  $           5,000.00 

Total Estimated Cost  $       234,689.85 

Requested Funding for FY2020  $       100,000.00 
(1) Assumes two full-time auditors at 26.25/hr (fully costed) and two part-time auditors at $17/hr. 

(2) Based on 2017 data of auditor vehicle mileage at $0.55/mile.

(3) Includes equipment, uniform apparel, and printing supplies.



5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 7(c)

Western Regional Water Commission

STAFF REPORT 

DATE:  May 17, 2019 

TO: Chair and Members, Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”) 

FROM: Chris Wessel, WRWC Water Management Planner 

SUBJECT: Eighth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (“IA”) with the City of Reno, 
in an amount not to exceed $262,500 from the Regional Water Management 
Fund (“RWMF”), to support the Truckee Meadows Storm Water Quality 
Management Program for Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2019 – 2020; and, if approved, 
authorize the Chairman to execute an Eighth Amendment for that purpose 

SUMMARY 
The Storm Water Permit Coordinating Committee (“SWPCC”), created by cooperative 
agreement in 1990 and led by the City of Reno, is charged with implementing the 
requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“NPDES”) permit 
issued jointly to the City of Reno, the City of Sparks, and Washoe County for storm water 
discharges to the Truckee River and its tributaries.  The WRWC began providing ongoing 
funding for this program in 2011, in an annual amount of $262,500 from the RWMF. 

PREVIOUS ACTION 
The WRWC most recently approved funding to reimburse expenses of the SWPCC in  
FY 2018 – 2019.  The intended purpose is to support the Truckee Meadows Storm Water 
Quality Management Program, including SWPCC activities related to the implementation of 
the water quality and storm water drainage provisions of the Comprehensive Regional Water 
Management Plan.  The IA for funding in an annual amount not to exceed $262,500 has been 
extended by amendment each year since 2011. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The fiscal impact to the RWMF, should this proposed amendment be approved, will not 
exceed a total of $262,500 for FY 2019 – 2020.  Budget authority is located in Fund Group 
766, Fund 7066, Account Number 710100, Professional Services, Cost Object WP310303. 

RECOMMENDATION 
The NNWPC, at its May 1, 2019 meeting, reviewed the proposal for annual funding and 
recommended that the WRWC approve an Eighth Amendment to the IA with the City of 
Reno, in an amount not to exceed $262,500, to support the Truckee Meadows Storm Water 
Quality Management Program for FY 2019 – 2020, and authorize the Chair to execute the 
Eighth Amendment for that purpose.  



5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 7(c)

Page 2 of 2 

POSSIBLE MOTION 
“Move to approve the City of Reno’s request for funding, in an amount not to exceed 
$262,500, to support the Truckee Meadows Storm Water Quality Management Program for 
FY 2019 – 2020, and authorize the Chair to execute the Eighth Amendment to the IA for that 
purpose." 

CW:jp 

Attachments:  Storm Water Permit Program Scope of Work for FY2019-2020 



5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 7(c)

Exhibit A (7) 
WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION SUPPORTING TRUCKEE MEADOWS 

STORMWATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 2019-20 

1. Stormwater Quality

The SWPCC continues to implement the stormwater quality monitoring program 
to meet current requirements of the NPDES Stormwater MS4 permit issued May 
29, 2010. The committee implements the 2018 Sampling and Analysis Plan 
(Balance Hydrologics) with subsequent addenda incorporated. Item One includes 
a contract with Balance Hydrologics, Inc. for implementation of stormwater 
sampling during storm events for the water year 2018-19 with the additional task 
of ambient monitoring activities. Hiring a consultant to assist with various 
activities that may occur throughout the fiscal year is included in this task along 
with the continued maintenance of a stream gage on the North Truckee Drain at 
Big Fish Drive. Task totals identified below do not include the cost sharing 
agreement with Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT), whereby the 
NDOT pays 25% of the contract for activities of which NDOT contributes and 
benefits from.   

$191,770 

1A. Water Quality Monitoring: 
Balance Hydrologics will provide technical services for Stormwater Quality 
Monitoring Services, to include storm event captures and automation at 
tributary sites and outfalls to the Truckee River. Sampling within WY19 is 
underway and tasks will be completed in FY 18-19. Sampling for WY20 will be 
started in FY 19-20 and tasks will span the fiscal year. 
Item 1.A: $135,000     

1B. Miscellaneous Stormwater Quality Management Consultant Services:  
This item covers the various tasks that may be required throughout the fiscal 
year, providing a mechanism to hire a consultant to support items such as 
review of a new permit and comparison to existing Stormwater Management 
Program (SWMP), loading model evaluations, facilitation of watershed 
management activities and collaboration, and assistance with planning and 
coordinating the next steps of the update to the Watershed Management and 
Protection Plan for Tributaries to the Truckee River. 
Item 1.B: $40,000 

1C. North Truckee Drain Stream Gage Maintenance: 
The SWPCC intends to renew a Joint Funding Agreement with the United 
States Geological Survey (USGS) for stream gage maintenance and service 
on the North Truckee Drain (NTD) near Big Fish Drive. Three locations along 
the NTD are monitored annually as part of the stormwater monitoring effort. 
Item 1.C: $11,770       

1D. Field supplies/equipment/miscellaneous monitoring: 
The SWPCC has aging field equipment that requires periodic repair and 
replacement. Additionally, as new sampling locations are added, additional 
monitoring equipment is required. This task is a placeholder for new 
equipment and unanticipated replacement needs for the monitoring program. 
This item also includes staff time for miscellaneous sampling, and analytical 
fees.  
 Item 1.D: $5,000  



5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 7(c)

2. Public Outreach and Technical Guidance

The SWPCC continues to implement its public outreach and education requirements 
related to the Truckee Meadows MS4 permit.  Activities include outreach to community 
groups such as KTMB and OTR, providing education and training to municipal 
operations and construction inspection staff, SWPPP training to contractors, providing 
educational materials and other aspects of the Stormwater Program Communications 
Plan.  

$20,730 

3. Interlocal Coordination and Permitting Support

The City of Reno will continue to provide coordination and administrative services, 
managing various consultant contracts to implement the program for the three partner 
agencies. 

$50,000 

Total for WRWC Interlocal Agreement * 
$262,500 

* Proposed funding amounts allocated to various task are estimates.  The City of Reno reserves the right to move funds
between tasks as necessary to accomplish the goals outlined in this scope of work.



 5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 7(d) 

  
Western Regional Water Commission 

Page 1 of 2 
 

STAFF REPORT 
  
   
DATE: May 17, 2019 
TO: Chair and Members, Western Regional Water Commission ("WRWC")  
FROM: Ben Hutchins, CPA, Director, Finance & Customer Service Division, Washoe 

County Community Services Department 
 Jim Smitherman, WRWC Water Resources Program Manager  
SUBJECT: Discussion and possible approval of a Sixth Amendment to the Cooperative 

Agreement with Washoe County to provide staff services for the WRWC and the 
Northern Nevada Water Planning Commission ("NNWPC"), extending the 
Agreement for a term of two years; and if approved, authorize the WRWC Chair 
to execute the Amendment. 

 

SUMMARY 
Since July 1, 2008, following enactment of the Western Regional Water Commission Act (the 
"Act"), Chapter 531, Statutes of  Nevada 2007, Washoe County has, through an Interlocal 
Cooperative Agreement with the WRWC, had the responsibility for providing staff support for 
all activities of the WRWC and the NNWPC established under the Act.  Three Washoe County 
employees have been responsible for this work:  Jim Smitherman, Water Resources Program 
Manager, Chris Wessel, Water Management Planner, and Jen Purgitt, Administrative Secretary.  
The existing Agreement, as amended, dedicates these three staff members to support the WRWC 
and the NNWPC through a “contract service provider” model.  This model was chosen based on 
it being the simplest, most cost effective method for providing the required services.  The 
existing Fifth Amendment to the Agreement expires on June 30, 2019. 
 
The existing Agreement provides for Washoe County to be reimbursed for actual direct and 
indirect costs for services provided.  Categories for allocated overhead, which is among the 
reimbursable costs, are reflected in attached Exhibit G.  The Sixth Amendment, including this 
provision, extends the termination date for two years, through June 30, 2021.  All other 
provisions, terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain the same.  
 
PREVIOUS ACTION 
At its June 21, 2017 meeting the WRWC approved the fifth amendment to the Cooperative 
Agreement extending the effective date through June 30, 2019. 
 
At its May 17, 2016 meeting the WRWC approved the fourth amendment to the Cooperative 
Agreement extending the effective date through June 30, 2017. 
 
At its June 17, 2015 meeting the WRWC approved the third amendment to the Cooperative 
Agreement extending the effective date through June 30, 2016. 



   5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 7(d) 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
At its December 11, 2013 meeting the WRWC approved the second amendment to the 
Cooperative Agreement extending the effective date through June 30, 2015. 
 
At its May 19, 2011 meeting the WRWC approved the first amendment to the Cooperative 
Agreement extending the effective date through June 30, 2014. 
 
At its September 12, 2008 meeting, the WRWC approved the initial Interlocal Cooperative 
Agreement, and authorized the Chair to execute the same. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
Funding to reimburse Washoe County for the cost of salaries, benefits and indirect costs of the 
three staff in the amount of $425,541 is available in the WRWC’s FY 2019-2020 Tentative 
Budget.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approve the proposed Sixth Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement, and authorize the Chair 
to execute the Amendment.   
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
“Move to approve the Sixth Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement with Washoe County to 
provide staff services for the WRWC and the NNWPC, extending the Agreement for a term of 
two years, and authorize the WRWC Chair to execute the Amendment." 
 
 
 
JS:jp 
 
 
Attachment:  Exhibit G OVERHEAD CATAGORIES 
 
 
 







 5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 8 
  

Western Regional Water Commission 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
DATE: May 17, 2019 
 
TO: Chair and Members, Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”)  
 
FROM: Jim Smitherman, WRWC Water Resources Program Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Discussion and possible approval of a proposal by the Regional Effluent 

Management Team for funding, in an amount not to exceed $75,000 from 
the Regional Water Management Fund (“RWMF”), to evaluate the 
feasibility of discharging Reno-Stead Water Reclamation Facility effluent 
to Long Valley Creek. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY 
The City of Reno expects to initiate an expansion of the Reno-Stead Water Reclamation 
Facility (“RSWRF”) in the summer of 2019 and finish in 2021, in anticipation of 
forecasted growth in the Stead/Lemmon Valley area. The 2016-2035 Regional Water 
Management Plan (“RWMP”) recognizes the need for the RSWRF expansion, and in 
addition it acknowledges the need to develop new effluent reuse or disposal options.  
Near-term, in-basin expanded reuse options, such as connecting new reuse customers and 
incrementally increasing effluent management capacity, are of value, and are being 
planned. In addition, it is important to pursue longer-term alternatives. 
 
While discussing various effluent management options, the Regional Effluent 
Management Team (the “Team”) asserted numerous times that planning for future 
effluent management must include multiple options. The Team has concluded 
unanimously that the feasibility of discharging effluent to Long Valley Creek should be 
among the alternatives studied. Present flood conditions in Lemmon Valley, which limit 
expansion of discharge to Swan Lake, add emphasis to the need to study discharge 
alternatives at locations outside the Lemmon Valley basin. The Long Valley Creek option 
could provide added reliability and flexibility for the RSWRF expansion.   Further, the 
Long Valley discharge option could provide a valuable future effluent management 
alternative to the Cold Springs Water Reclamation Facility. 
 
In its discussions, the Team acknowledged the ongoing feasibility study concerning the 
possible future use of Category A+ reclaimed water technology, and emphasized that 
investigations are at a relatively early stage of a long-term study with no guarantee of a 
positive outcome. The Long Valley discharge option could help bridge a timing gap 
between capacity needed in the next few years and the possible future option of using 
Category A+ reclaimed water for purposes such as underground storage and aquifer 
recharge. 
 



5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 8 
 

Page 2 of 3 
 

The Team recommends that a proposal provided by Stantec Consultants to City of Reno 
staff would form the basis of the feasibility scope of work. The Northern Nevada Water 
Planning Commission considered the proposal at its May 1, 2019 meeting and voted 
unanimously to forward a recommendation for approval to the WRWC. The following 
list outlines the proposed tasks related to investigating the feasibility of securing the 
necessary permits for a Long Valley Creek discharge alternative: 

1. Discuss with involved parties, including local and state governments and property 
owners 

2. Develop water balance to estimate the quantity and timing of water to be 
discharged using:  

a. 2017 water year (“WY”) as a base case with a daily assessment of effluent 
discharge/reuse 

b. Modified WY2017 to “design” rainfall, effluent flows, and modified 
discharge strategy to Swan Lake  

c. Discharge strategy for flood conditions on both Long Valley Creek and 
Swan Lake 

3. Identify Long Valley Creek existing conditions and topics of possible concern, 
including 

a. Beneficial uses 
b. Endangered species present 
c. Flooding issues/concerns 
d. 303 (d) listings (high risk of pH & DO problems from bio-stimulation) 
e. Hydrograph/flow patterns 

4. Characterize effluent water quality and reliability features with respect to  
a. National and state toxics rules 
b. Disinfection 
c. Nutrients 
d. Biological oxygen demand, suspended solids, dissolved solids, turbidity 

5. Identify and characterize discharge location alternatives 
a. Develop accurate map of Long Valley Creek and its known tributaries 

relative to state line and previously proposed pipe route 
b. Determine land ownership at alternative discharge points and between 

discharge point and Long Valley Creek 
c. Discuss with property owners 

6. Determine conveyance issues based on water balance forecasts: 
a. Estimate effluent residence time in pipe when discharging and forecast of 

water quality change (if any), and mitigation (if any, e.g., in-pipe 
aeration). 

b. Procedures to drain the pipe when not in use  
c. Determine whether first-flush from a dry pipe is of concern, and if so, 

mitigation measures 
7. Identify discharge point facilities 

a. At minimum, a caged flap valve, rip-rap and energy dissipation features, 
and secure sampler (small building or vault) 

b. Holding basin and ancillary facilities for first flush, if necessary 
c. Power requirements 

 



5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 8 
 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
The 2016-2035 RWMP, Section 9.3.3, states that expansion of the RSWRF capacity from 
2 to 4 million gallons per day (“MGD”), average annual flow, will require the 
development of new reuse or disposal options to utilize the increased treatment capacity. 
Section 9.3.3 also identifies a small number of effluent management alternatives for the 
Stead/Lemmon Valley area, which include expansion of the existing reuse system for 
irrigation, storage in either or both surface reservoir(s) or underground, and discharge to 
locations outside Lemmon Valley, such as Long Valley Creek. 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION 
None 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
If approved, the fiscal impact to the RWMF will not exceed $75,000 for Fiscal Year 
2019-2020.  The Fiscal Year 2019-2020 tentative budget recommended by the NNWPC, 
and approved by the WRWC, includes adequate budget for this project.  Budget authority 
is located in Fund Group 766, Fund 7066, Account Number 710100, Professional 
Services, Cost Object WP310201. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The NNWPC recommends that the WRWC approve funding, in an amount not to exceed 
$75,000 from the RWMF, to evaluate the feasibility of discharging Reno-Stead Water 
Reclamation Facility effluent to Long Valley Creek, and authorize the Chair to execute a 
contract with Stantec Consultants for that purpose. 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
“Move to approve funding, in an amount not to exceed $75,000 from the RWMF, to 
evaluate the feasibility of discharging Reno-Stead Water Reclamation Facility effluent to 
Long Valley Creek, and authorize the Chair to execute a contract with Stantec 
Consultants for that purpose.”  
 
JS:jp 
 
 
 
 
 





 5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 9 
  

Western Regional Water Commission 

Page 1 of 1 
 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
DATE: May 17, 2019 
 
TO: Chair and Members, Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”) 
 
FROM: Jim Smitherman, WRWC Water Resources Program Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Discussion, and possible approval of a proposal by Washoe County for 

funding, in an amount not to exceed $100,000 from the Regional Water 
Management Fund (“RWMF”), to support a project to restudy and remap 
current designated flood zones in Lemmon Valley; and if approved, 
authorize the Chair to execute an Interlocal Agreement (“IA”) with 
Washoe County for that purpose. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY 
Dwayne Smith, Director of Engineering and Capital Projects, Washoe County 
Community Services Department, will present a proposal and request for funding, not to 
exceed $100,000 from the RWMF, to partially fund a project to restudy and remap the 
FEMA designated flood zones associated with the East and West Lemmon Valley 
Hydrobasins. 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION 
None 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
If approved, the fiscal impact to the RWMF will not exceed $100,000 for Fiscal Year 
2019-2020.  The Fiscal Year 2019-2020 draft tentative budget recommended by the 
NNWPC, and approved by the WRWC, includes adequate budget for this project.  
Budget authority is located in Fund Group 766, Fund 7066, Account Number 710100, 
Professional Services, Cost Object WP310401. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The NNWPC recommends that the WRWC approve Washoe County’s request for 
funding, in an amount not to exceed $100,000 from the RWMF, to support a project to 
restudy and remap current designated flood zones in Lemmon Valley, and authorize the 
Chair to execute an IA with Washoe County for that purpose. 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
“Move to approve Washoe County’s funding request to support a project to restudy and 
remap current designated flood zones in Lemmon Valley, in an amount not to exceed 
$100,000 from the RWMF for Fiscal Year 2019-2020, and authorize the Chair to execute 
an IA with Washoe County for that purpose.”  
 
JS:jp 





 5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 10 
  

Western Regional Water Commission 

Page 1 of 1 
 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
DATE: May 17, 2019 
 
TO: Chair and Members, Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”)  
 
FROM: Jim Smitherman, WRWC Water Resources Program Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Report on the Request for Proposals/Qualifications to provide legal 

services for the WRWC and Northern Nevada Water Planning 
Commission; discussion and possible direction to the WRWC Chair and 
Water Resources Program Manager to review submittals and present 
qualified candidates for interview and possible selection at the June 
WRWC meeting. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY 
A Notice to Attorneys concerning the Request for Qualifications (“RFQ”) and Proposals 
(“RFP”), and Legal Counsel Position Scope of Work (attached) was published in the 
Reno Gazette Journal on April 24 and May 1, 2019, and in the Washoe County Bar 
Association monthly newsletter, the “Writ”, on April 30, 2019. The Notice is also posted 
on the Washoe County Bar Association’s website in the classifieds section. Each 
publication refers to the Scope of Work posted on the WRWC website, and also refers to 
the Water Resources Program Manager contact information. Responses are due by May 
31, 2019. 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION 
On March 20, 2019, the WRWC accepted without revision the Legal Counsel Position 
Scope of Work submitted by staff. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
None 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the WRWC Chair and Water Resources Program Manager review 
legal services submittals and present qualified candidates for interview and possible 
selection at the June WRWC meeting. 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
“Move to direct the WRWC Chair and the Water Resources Program Manager to review 
legal services submittals and present qualified candidates for interview and possible 
selection at the June WRWC meeting.”  
 
JS:jp 
 
Attachment 





NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (“RFQ”) AND PROPOSALS (“RFP”) 

The Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”) is seeking 
qualifications/proposals for all legal services required by the WRWC and the Northern 
Nevada Water Planning Commission (“NNWPC”). 

For a statement of minimum qualifications, and complete scope of work, please contact 
Jim Smitherman, WRWC Water Resources Program Manager, (775) 954-4657, 
jsmitherman@washoecounty.us, or refer to the WRWC website at http://www.wrwc.us  

All responses must be received by email to jsmitherman@washoecounty.us no later than 
May 31, 2019.  

LEGAL COUNSEL POSITION 
WESTERN REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION 

BACKGROUND 
The Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”) was created in 2007, effective 
April 1, 2008, by the Nevada Legislature, and by Cooperative Agreement among the 
WRWC member agencies, which include the City of Reno, the City of Sparks, Washoe 
County, Sun Valley General Improvement District and the Truckee Meadows Water 
Authority.   
Chapter 531, Statutes of Nevada 2007, the Western Regional Water Commission Act (the 
“Act”) also created the Northern Nevada Water Planning Commission (“NNWPC”) and 
required the NNWPC to develop a comprehensive regional water management plan for 
the Planning Area covering municipal and industrial water supply, water quality, sanitary 
sewerage, sewage treatment, storm water drainage and flood control.  The overall 
purpose is to deal with current and future problems affecting the Planning Area as a 
whole with respect to the subjects of the plan.   
The WRWC Board of Trustees meets generally five or six times a year and the NNWPC 
meets 10 times a year. 
QUALIFICATIONS  
Attorney must be licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada, and be a member in 
good standing of the State Bar of Nevada. Attorney should have knowledge and 
demonstrated substantial experience with codes, laws, rules, and legal procedures in the 
following areas: administrative law, state and local government law, water resource law, 
water resource planning law, the Nevada Open Meeting Law, the Nevada Public Records 
Law, and general civil law and procedure.   
SCOPE OF WORK 
Attorney must be able to work independently, identify and provide a broad range of legal 
services required by the Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”) and its 
advisory body, the Northern Nevada Water Planning Commission (“NNWPC”), to 
include: 

1. Work with staff to ensure that all meeting agendas, staff reports and minutes
comply with Nevada Open Meeting Law and other legal requirements.

2. Provide legal representation at all public meetings of the WRWC, and its
subcommittees, and the NNWPC.

5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 10
Attachment

http://www.wrwc.us/


3. Attend all WRWC Staff Working Group meetings to ensure Open Meeting Law 
compliance, provide advice on the propriety of proposed actions and future 
WRWC agenda items, and legal documentation required for implementation.  

4. Evaluate the propriety of proposed expenditures from the Regional Water 
Management Fund. 

5. Draft legal documents such as interlocal agreements and contracts with planning 
consultants, other service providers, and independent contractors; confirming that 
consultants, other service providers, and independent contractors are adequately 
insured, and in compliance with state and local licensing and workers 
compensation requirements.  

6. Address specific Open Meeting Law and other statutory compliance issues. 

7. Coordinate and collaborate with legal counsel and staff for local and regional 
agencies, such as Reno, Sparks, Washoe County, Truckee Meadows Water 
Authority (“TMWA”) and the Truckee Meadows Regional Planning Agency 
(“TMRPA”) on legal issues involving both water resources planning and land use 
planning, and continuing required five-year updates of the Regional Water 
Management Plan. 

8. Assess potential liability from a risk management perspective, and provide advice 
on and recommendations for risk reduction measures. 

9. Provide an annual written report to the WRWC’s financial auditors regarding 
pending or threatened litigation, claims or assessments. 

10. Advise/represent the WRWC and the NNWPC on federal, state, and local 
legislative issues. 

11. Provide services as a registered lobbyist at the Nevada Legislature, track relevant 
pending bill draft requests and pending legislation during legislative sessions, and 
provide continuing updates on those matters to the WRWC and NNWPC. 

12. Provide continuing statutory review to assure that both the WRWC and the 
NNWPC comply, at all times, with all mandates and provisions of the Western 
Regional Water Commission Act, Chapter 531, Statutes of Nevada 2007, and all 
other state and local laws and requirements. 

13. Develop, prepare, and present legal issues that may require appearances before 
local governing bodies, and state administrative agencies. 

14. Assist the WRWC in determining the scope of Attorney’s representation and 
services in any civil litigation, as directed by the WRWC Board of Trustees. 

 

5-23-19:  WRWC Agenda Item 10 
Attachment



5-23-19: WRWC Agenda Item 11 
 

Western Regional Water Commission 
 

STAFF REPORT 
DATE: May 17, 2019 
TO: Chair and members, Western Regional Water Commission (“WRWC”)  
FROM: John B. Rhodes, WRWC Legal Counsel 
SUBJECT: Report on legislative activities, including Bills pending in the 2019 session of the 
 Nevada Legislature that may affect or are of interest to the WRWC and the Northern 
 Nevada Water Planning Commission (“NNWPC”); discussion and possible approval of 
 WRWC Legislative Subcommittee recommendations; and possible direction to staff. 
 

 
WRWC Legal Counsel will present a verbal report, and submit a written staff report that lists Bills 
pending in the 2019 Nevada Legislature, as of May 22, 2019, that may affect or are of interest to the 
WRWC and the NNWPC.  

 
 


	Item 6  Budget Hearing FY19-20 stf  rpt.pdf
	Staff Report

	Item 7a  Advanced Water Treatment stf rpt.pdf
	Staff Report

	Item 7c staff rpt SWPCC ILA 8th amendment FY2019-2020.pdf
	Staff Report

	Item 8  Long Valley stf rpt.pdf
	Staff Report
	If approved, the fiscal impact to the RWMF will not exceed $75,000 for Fiscal Year 2019-2020.  The Fiscal Year 2019-2020 tentative budget recommended by the NNWPC, and approved by the WRWC, includes adequate budget for this project.  Budget authority ...

	Item 9 Flood Mapping stf rpt.pdf
	Staff Report

	Item 10 legal svcs rfp rfq stf rpt.pdf
	Staff Report

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



